On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

Valuations determined by the overall capitalization rate ("OCR") method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization
rates. Valuations determined by the discounted cash flow ("DCF") method are most sensitive to changes in discount
rates.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 263 41
Value at March 31, 2017 $ 3,995,056 $ 1,018,817
Discount rate —% 6.94%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.53%
Overall capitalization rate 6.24% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

8

____________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 First Quarter Report

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,565,667 $ (429,389) $ 922,480 $ (96,337)
+ 50 basis points 3,698,633 (296,423) 951,529 (67,288)
+ 25 basis points 3,841,865 (153,190) 982,799 (36,018)
Base rate $ 3,995,056 $ — $ 1,018,817 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,164,654 169,598 1,053,095 34,278
- 50 basis points 4,347,583 352,527 1,092,780 73,964
- 75 basis points $ 4,547,332 $ 552,276 $ 1,136,159 $ 117,342

Included in CT REIT's Properties are eight buildings which are situated on ground leases with remaining initial terms
of between 2 and 39 years, and an average initial term of 16 years.  Assuming all extensions are exercised, the
ground leases have terms between 26 and 50 years with an average remaining lease term of 36 years.

4.5 2017 Investment Activities
The following table presents income-producing properties acquired, intensified or developed during the three
months ended March 31, 2017.

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for GLA amounts) Transaction date GLA

Total
investment

[…]

On a periodic basis, CT REIT obtains independent valuations such that substantially all of the properties will be
externally appraised over a four-year period.

The fair value of investment properties is based on Level 3 inputs (see Note 20.(a) to the annual consolidated financial
statements contained in CT REIT's 2016 Annual Report for definition of levels). There have been no transfers during
the period between levels.

The significant inputs used to determine the fair value of CT REIT’s income-producing properties are as follows:

Properties valued by the
OCR method

Properties valued by the
DCF method

Number of properties 263 41
Value at March 31, 2017 $ 3,995,056 $ 1,018,817
Discount rate —% 6.94%
Terminal capitalization rate —% 6.53%
Overall capitalization rate 6.24% —%
Hold period (years) — 10

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates. Valuations
determined by the DCF method are most sensitive to changes in discount rates.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization
rate and discount rate, respectively:

OCR Sensitivity DCF Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value
Change in fair

value Fair value
Change in fair

value
+ 75 basis points $ 3,565,667 $ (429,389) $ 922,480 $ (96,337)
+ 50 basis points 3,698,633 (296,423) 951,529 (67,288)
+ 25 basis points 3,841,865 (153,190) 982,799 (36,018)

Base rate $ 3,995,056 $ — $ 1,018,817 $ —
- 25 basis points 4,164,654 169,598 1,053,095 34,278
- 50 basis points 4,347,583 352,527 1,092,780 73,964
- 75 basis points $ 4,547,332 $ 552,276 $ 1,136,159 $ 117,342

46

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
For the three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(All dollar amounts are in thousands, except unit and per unit amounts)

_________________________________________________________________________________________
CT REIT 2017 First Quarter Report

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Funding of investment and development activities for the three months ended March 31, 2017 was as follows:

2017 Investment and Development Activity

Property
investments

Development
land Developments Intensifications Total